

21 December 2021

Dear ,

Reference: ATISN 15772 – Request for Information

Thank you for your request, received on 10 December 2021, for the following information:

1. *How many notifications has the HIW received pursuant to section 8(4) of the Ionising Radiation (Medical Exposure) Regulations 2017 that relate in any way to MR Linac machines?*
2. *Please provide a copy of all notifications referred to in para 1 above, including all investigation reports submitted to the HIW in relation to such notifications.*
3. *Please provide a copy of all communications, correspondence and documents issued by the HIW in response to the notifications referred to in para 1 above.*

Following a search of our records, I can confirm that that HIW has not received any notifications in pursuant to section 8(4) of the Ionising Radiation (Medical Exposure) Regulations 2017 that relate in any way to MR Linac machines.

HIW operates within the Welsh Government's framework for handling Freedom of Information requests. If you are dissatisfied with the Welsh Government's handling of your request, you can ask for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this response. Requests for an internal review should be addressed to the Welsh Government's Freedom of Information Officer at:

Information Rights Unit,
Welsh Government,
Cathays Park,
Cardiff,
CF10 3NQ

or Email: Freedomofinformation@gov.wales

Please remember to quote the ATISN reference number above.

You also have the right to complain to the Information Commissioner. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office,

**Gwirio bod pobl yng Nghymru
yn derbyn gofal da**

**Checking people in Wales are
receiving good care**

Llywodraeth Cymru / Welsh Government
Parc Busnes Rhydycar / Rhydycar Business Park
Merthyr Tudful / Merthyr Tydfil
CF48 1UZ
Tel / Ffôn 0300 062 8163
Fax / Ffacs 0300 062 8387
www.hiw.org.uk

Wycliffe House,
Water Lane,
Wilmslow,
Cheshire,
SK9 5AF.

However, please note that the Commissioner will not normally investigate a complaint until it has been through our own internal review process.

Yours sincerely